

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 111697, Version: 0

111697 ORIGINAL THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Revised Project Agreement titled "State/Municipal Agreement for a State-Let Urbanized Area STP - Urban Project" with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the programming and design which now includes construction of West Hampton Avenue from North Teutonia Avenue to North Green Bay Avenue with 80 percent Federal and State aid under the Surface Transportation Program.

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Revised Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the programming, design and construction of West Hampton Avenue from North Teutonia Avenue to North Green Bay Avenue with 80 percent Federal and State aid under the Surface Transportation Program. The estimated total cost of the project is \$3,842,935, of which the City's share is \$788,587 and the Grantor share is \$3,054,348.

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee adopted Resolution File Number 100021 authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a project agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the programming and design of West Hampton Avenue from North Teutonia Avenue to North Green Bay Avenue with Federal and/or State aid under the Surface Transportation Program; and

Whereas, The original agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation requested preliminary engineering only and the City has now requested and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation has agreed to include construction costs as part of the West Hampton Avenue project agreement; and

Whereas, The Wisconsin Department of Transportation has submitted a Revised Project Agreement to include construction funds for the West Hampton Avenue project for City execution; and

Whereas, The West Hampton Avenue project is scheduled for construction in 2014 and construction funds for the project will be requested in a separate resolution; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized to execute the Revised Project Agreement adding the construction costs associated with the project with Federal and State aid under the Surface Transportation Program, a copy of which is attached to Common Council File Number 111697 and incorporated in this resolution as though set forth therein in full. Department of Public Works

Infrastructure Services Division LCG:AYH:amh March 28, 2012 Reso W Hamptn Av 032012.rtf